

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CALORINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS/RESPONDENTS

AURORA LEWIS
Counsel of Record
Bret Harte Highschool
364 Murphys Grade Rd, Angels
Camp, CA 95247
(209) 743-1475
adancelewis@gmail.com

16 December, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Grutter</i> should be overruled because it does not survive strict scrutiny, and is inconsistent with the Fourteenth Amendment.....	
A. Race-based admissions policies are not narrowly tailored to further a compelling government interest.....	5
B. Achieving a diverse student body is not a compelling government interest	8
C. <i>Grutter</i> is inconsistent with the text, history, and tradition of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	9
II. The doctrine of <i>stare decisis</i> does not require that this Court uphold <i>Grutter</i>	
A. The test approved by Justice Powell in <i>Bakke</i> and affirmed in <i>Grutter</i> has proven to be unworkable.....	12
B. The multifactor test approved in <i>Grutter</i> does not create sufficient reliance interest to support the application of <i>stare decisis</i>	12
III. Even if <i>Grutter</i> is not overturned, SFFA still prevails because UNC’s race-based admissions policies are not narrowly tailored and are	

inconsistent with Congress’s exercise of Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment.....17

- A. UNC’s race-based admissions policies are not narrowly tailored because there are effective race-neutral alternatives used by other university systems.....17
 - 1. Texas.....18
- B. UNC’s race-based admissions policies are inconsistent with Congress’s exercise of authority pursuant to Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment and the following legislation.....19
 - 1. Title iv.....19
- C. UNC’s race-conscious admissions policies are inconsistent with the government's interests in other decisions by this Court.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181, 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002).....	20
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017 (1983).....	21
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, (1954).....	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294, 75 S. Ct. 753, (1955).....	14, 18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778, (1984).....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993).....	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1467, 1484 (SD. Fla. 1989.).....	8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> ,	

488 U.S. 469, 109 S. Ct. 706 (1989).....	6
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,</i>	
468 U.S. 288, 104 S. Ct. 3065 (1984).....	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 213 L. Ed. 2d 545, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	
15, 17	
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,</i>	
570 U.S. 297, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,</i>	
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	8
<i>Grosz v. City of Miami Beach, Fla.,</i>	
721 F.2d 729, 734 (11th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i>	
539 U.S. 306, 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n of City of New York,</i>	
463 U.S. 582, 103 S. Ct. 3221 (1983).....	20
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,</i>	
485 U.S. 271, 108 S.Ct. 1133 (1988).....	15
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana,</i>	
556 U.S. 778, 129 S.Ct. 2079 (2009).....	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 213 L. Ed. 2d 387, S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	
	10

<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i>					
466	U.S.	429,	104	S. Ct.	1879
(1984)13				
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i>					
551	U.S.	701,	127	S.Ct.	2738
(2007)18				
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i>					
491	U.S.	164,	109	S.Ct.	2363
(1989)15				
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i>					
501	U.S.	808,	111	S. Ct.	2597
(1991)15				
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i>					
140		S.		Ct.	1390
(2020)15				
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke,</i>					
438	U.S.	265,	98	S. Ct.	2733 (1978)
7,				
14					
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham,</i>					
382	U.S.	111,	86	S. Ct.	258
(1965)15				
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.,</i>					
502	U.S.	105,	112	S. Ct.	501
(1991)6				
<i>United States v. Albertini,</i>					
472	U.S.	675,	105	S. Ct.	2897
(1985)5				
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,</i>					

529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878,
(2000).....18

Walz v. Tax Comm'n,
397 U.S. 664, 90 S.Ct. 1409
(1970).....21

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781, 109 S. Ct. 2746
(1989).....5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend XIV § 1.....4,
10

U.S. Const. amend XIV § 5.....10,
19

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.A §2000d.....19,
20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

2 Cong. Rec. 4083 (1874)
<https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/GPO-CRECB-1874-pt7-v2/GPO-CRECB-1874-pt7-v2-1/context>.....
.....13

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st sess. 14
(1865).....10

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong, 1st sess. 157
(1866).....11

Cong. globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 240
 (1866).....11

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1287
 (1866)...13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher R. Green, *Incorporation, Total Incorporation, and Nothing but Incorporation*. 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rhts. J. 93, 109 (2015).....12

Goodrich, Chauncy A., Porter, Noah, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* 63 (1862)
<https://archive.org/details/americanfiction00webs/page/60/mode/2up?ref=ol>.....10, 11

Michael B. Rappaport, *Originalism and the Colorblind Constitution*, 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 71, 102-103 (2013).....13

Notes of Jacob Howard on the Fourteenth Amendment's Privileges or Immunities Clause (1866),
<https://www.tifs.org/courses/Howard.pdf> at 3...12

Paul Moreno, *Racial Classifications and Reconstruction Legislation*, 61 J.S. Hist. 271, 291-92.....12

Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, *The Original Meaning of the 14th Amendment: Its letter & Spirit* 141 (2021).....11, 12

Sir William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 61 (1765-1769).....11, 15

United States Census Bureau, *Race*,

<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/note/US/RHI625221#:~:text=OMB%20requirements%20that%20race%20data,report%20more%20than%20one%20race>.....6

UT Texas News, *Top 10 Percent Law* (Sept. 15, 2017) <https://news.utexas.edu/topics-in-the-news/top-10-percent-law/>.....18
